

No. 24-539

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Department of Regulatory Agencies,
et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF IOWA AND 11 OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
GRANTING THE PETITION**

BRENNA BIRD

Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

1305 E Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA 50319

(515) 823- 9117

eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed in appendix)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT 4
 I. The Freedoms Recognized by the First
 Amendment Protect Licensed Professionals
 from State-Imposed Orthodoxy..... 4
 II. The Line Between Speech and Conduct
 Must be Vigilantly Guarded to Preserve the
 Freedom of Speech..... 9
CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	5
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10	
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir.)	5
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	1, 3, 5, 10
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	5
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S.Ct. 33 (2023).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 57 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (cont’d)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-225	4
Other Authorities	
<i>A Remonstrance for Conscience,</i> 106 U.Pa.L.Rev. 806 (1958)	6
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> ; A Speech of Mr. John Milton for the Liberty of Unlicensed Printing, To the Parliament of England (1644), DARTMOUTH COLLEGE: THE JOHN MILTON READING ROOM, <i>Areopagitica</i> : Text (dartmouth.edu).....	6
